based on the tax laws applicable in their country of
domicile. New Work recorded tax income of €6.5 million
in the first six months, compared to tax expense of
€6.1 million in the prior-year period. The tax income in
the reporting period was caused by deferred tax assets
recognized for the tax losses of New Work SE in the
reporting period.

Consolidated net profit and earnings per share
Consolidated net profit in the first half of 2024 amounted
to €–7.8 million, compared with €17.1 million in the
­previous year. This gives rise to earnings per share of
€–1.40, compared with €3.04 in the prior-year period.
The pro forma profit for the first half of 2024 adjusted
for the non-recurring effects described is €10.5 million
(H1 2023: €18.1 million). Pro forma earnings per share
fell accordingly from €3.21 (H1 2023) to €1.87 in the
first half of 2024.

New Work SE Half-year report 2024 11

Pro forma reconciliation H1 2024

In € million

P&L,
not adjusted,

01/01/ –
06/30/2024

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments
Restructuring

expenses

P&L,
pro forma,

01/01/ –
06/30/2024

P&L,
pro forma,

01/01/ –
06/30/2023

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 133.7 133.7 151.7 – 12 – 18.0

Other operating income 4.3 4.3 2.1 101 2.2

Other own work capitalized 8.5 8.5 13.7 – 38 – 5.2

Personnel expenses – 88.6 20.6 – 68.0 – 79.8 – 15 11.8

Marketing expenses – 30.1 – 30.1 – 25.1 20 – 5.0

Other operating expenses – 25.3 4.1 – 21.2 – 20.8 2 – 0.4

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 0.8 – 0.8 – 1.1 – 27 0.3

EBITDA 1.8 24.7 26.5 40.8 – 35 – 14.3

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 17.2 2.7 – 14.5 – 16.4 – 11 1.9

EBIT – 15.4 27.4 12.0 24.4 – 51 – 12.5

Financial result 1.0 – 0.3 0.8 0.2 249 0.6

EBT – 14.4 – 0.3 27.4 12.7 24.7 – 48 – 11.9

Taxes 6.5 0.1 – 8.9 – 2.2 – 6.6 – 66 4.4

Consolidated net profit/loss – 7.8 – 0.2 18.5 10.5 18.1 – 42 – 7.6

Earnings per share in € – 1.40 0.03 3.29 1.87 3.21 – 42 – 1.3

New Work SE Half-year report 2024 12

Pro forma reconciliation Q2 2024

In € million

P&L,
not adjusted,

04/01/ –
06/30/2024

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments
Restructuring

expenses

P&L,
pro forma,

04/01/ –
06/30/2024

P&L,
pro forma,

04/01/ –
06/30/2023

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 65.5 65.5 75.8 – 14 – 10.3

Other operating income 0.5 0.5 1.4 – 61 – 0.8

Other own work capitalized 3.4 3.4 6.2 – 46 – 2.8

Personnel expenses – 31.1 0.3 – 30.9 – 38.4 – 20 7.6

Marketing expenses – 10.7 – 10.7 – 11.9 – 10 1.2

Other operating expenses – 10.1 0.2 – 9.9 – 9.4 5 – 0.5

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 0.5 – 0.5 – 0.8 – 35 0.3

EBITDA 17.0 0.5 17.5 22.9 – 24 – 5.4

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 8.7 – 8.7 – 9.2 – 5 0.5

EBIT 8.4 0.5 8.8 13.7 – 36 – 4.9

Financial result 0.5 – 0.1 0.4 0.2 74 – 0.2

EBT 8.9 – 0.1 0.5 9.2 14.0 – 34 – 4.7

Taxes 0.2 0.0 – 0.1 0.1 – 4.3 – 102 4.4

Consolidated net profit/loss 9.1 – 0.1 0.3 9.3 9.7 – 4 – 0.3

Earnings per share in € 1.61 – 0.01 0.05 1.66 1.72 – 3 – 0.1

New Work SE Half-year report 2024 13

Pro forma reconciliation H1 2023

In € million

P&L,
not adjusted,

01/01/ –
06/30/2023

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments
Restructuring

expenses

P&L,
pro forma,

01/01/ –
06/30/2023

P&L,
pro forma,

01/01/ –
06/30/2022

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 151.7 151.7 152.6 – 1 – 0.9

Other operating income 2.1 2.1 1.6 37 0.6

Other own work capitalized 13.7 13.7 9.9 39 3.9

Personnel expenses – 81.9 2.1 – 79.8 – 70.2 14 – 9.6

Marketing expenses – 25.1 0.0 – 25.1 – 18.9 33 – 6.2

Other operating expenses – 20.9 0.1 – 20.8 – 20.4 2 – 0.4

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 1.1 – 1.1 – 1.0 10 – 0.1

EBITDA 38.6 2.2 40.8 53.5 – 24 – 12.7

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 16.4 – 16.4 – 17.5 – 7 1.2

EBIT 22.3 2.2 24.4 36.0 – 32 – 11.6

Financial result 0.9 – 0.7 0.2 – 0.6 – 140 0.8

EBT 23.2 – 0.7 2.2 24.7 35.5 – 30 – 10.8

Taxes – 6.1 0.2 – 0.7 – 6.6 – 11.1 – 41 4.5

Consolidated net profit/loss 17.1 – 0.5 1.5 18.1 24.3 – 26 – 6.3

Earnings per share in € 3.04 – 0.09 0.26 3.21 4.33 – 26 – 1.1

New Work SE Half-year report 2024 14

Pro forma reconciliation Q2 2023

In € million

P&L,
not adjusted,

04/01/ –
06/30/2023

Remeasurement
of non-operating

financial instruments
Restructuring

expenses

P&L,
pro forma,

04/01/ –
06/30/2023

P&L,
pro forma,

04/01/ –
06/30/2022

Change
in %

Change
absolute

Revenues 75.8 75.8 78.0 – 3 – 2.2

Other operating income 1.4 1.4 0.7 97 0.7

Other own work capitalized 6.2 6.2 4.7 34 1.6

Personnel expenses – 38.2 – 0.3 – 38.4 – 35.1 9 – 3.3

Marketing expenses – 11.9 – 11.9 – 8.6 38 – 3.3

Other operating expenses – 9.4 – 9.4 – 11.1 – 15 1.7

Impairment losses on financial assets
and contract assets – 0.8 – 0.8 – 0.7 5 0.0

EBITDA 23.1 – 0.3 22.9 27.8 – 18 – 4.9

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses – 9.2 – 9.2 – 9.9 – 8 0.8

EBIT 14.0 – 0.3 13.7 17.9 – 23 – 4.2

Financial result 0.5 – 0.3 0.2 – 0.3 – 183 0.5

EBT 14.5 – 0.3 – 0.3 14.0 17.6 – 21 – 3.6

Taxes – 4.5 0.1 0.1 – 4.3 – 5.9 – 27 1.6

Consolidated net profit/loss 10.0 – 0.2 – 0.2 9.7 11.7 – 17 – 2.0

Earnings per share in € 1.78 – 0.04 – 0.03 1.72 2.08 – 17 – 0.4

New Work SE Half-year report 2024 15

Financial and non-financial 
key ­performance indicators 
(internal management system)

We disclosed the targets of our key performance indi-
cators for the current 2024 financial year in the 2023
Annual Report.

In the first six months of 2024, we have met the guidance
provided there for the Group’s key metrics.

Only in the smallest segment, Marketing Solutions, are
we still slightly below the annual revenue and earnings
targets in the first half of the year.

Comparison of H1 2024 vs. 2024 revenue and earnings targets